
 

1 

 
 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 27th June 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Communities Scrutiny Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday 27th June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Vivienne Messenger   
Email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors A Patel (Chairman), J Lucas (Vice-Chairman), 
R Brookes, J Jogia, J Lea, M Markham, , C McCann, S Murray, 
Caroline Pond, R Sharif and S Yerrell. 

Co-opted Member: W Marshall 
 

 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 6.00PM 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 

 
 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing  (or another use by such 
third parties).  
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber and using the seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.”  
 

 

mailto:DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


Communities Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 27th June 2023 

2 

 
 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
  To be announced at the meeting. 

  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 5. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Council approved a new scrutiny committee structure on 4 April 2023. The 
Communities Scrutiny Committee are invited to agree the notes of the last meeting of 
the Stronger Communities Select Committee held on 21 March 2023. 
  

 6. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) To consider, comment and propose any amendments to the 
draft Terms of Reference and Work Programme, for consideration and approval by 
The Overview and Scrutiy Committee. 
  

 7. RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 13 - 80) 
 

  To consider comment and recommend the draft Property & Housing Services 
Resident Involvement Strategy, to Cabinet for approval. 
   

 8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To note that the next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held at 
7.00pm on 26 September 2023.   
  

 9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

10 HOUSING REPAIRS 
VALUE FOR MONEY 

3 

 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Communities Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 27th June 2023 

3 

into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers:  Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

  
The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the 
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers. 
  

 10. HOUSING REPAIRS VALUE FOR MONEY (Pages 81 - 128) 
 

  To consider the attached housing repairs value for money report.  
  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2023 
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES 

AT 7.00 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 
 

J Lea (Chairman), J Lucas (Vice-Chairman), C Amos, R Balcombe, 
S Murray, C Nweke, D Stocker, D Wixley, S Yerrell and H Kane 

Co-opted 
Member: 
 

W Marshall 

Other members 
present: 
 

S Kane, C Whitbread and H Whitbread 

Other members 
virtually: 

R Pugsley and J H Whitehouse 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

I Hadley 

  
Officers Present: 
 

J Gould (Interim Strategic Director), P Maginnis (Service Director 
(Corporate Services)), S Lewis (Customer Services Manager), P Wharfe 
(Interim Service Director (Housing Revenue Account)), G Woodhall (Team 
Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services), L Halmshaw (Higher Level 
Apprentice), R Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer) and R Perrin 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 

Officers present 
virtually:  
 

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
THIS MEETING WAS RECORDED LIVE AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE 

 
42. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 
 

43. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor H Kane had been appointed as substitute for 
 Councillor I Hadley.  
  

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  
 

45. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
  
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Resident Involvement Strategy would 
be consider in the new municipal year.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://eppingforestdc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

2 

46. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Team Manager, Customer Services, S Lewis presented a Customer Services 
Strategy update report and what residents had been telling the council.  
  
Members asked serval questions on the report and answers were provided by the 
Officers and Portfolio Holder in attendance.  
  
            Resolved: 
  

1.    That further information would be provided via the Members Bulletin 
following the success of the Warm Places initiative and the continued 
work with community groups.   

2.    That the Committee puts on record it’s thanks to the front-line staff and 
waste officers for the service they had provided to ensure residents were 
kept informed.    

 
47. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  

 
The Interim Housing & Property Director, P Wharfe presented an interim update on 
the HRA Business Plan. It was noted that the stock condition survey was underway, 
and an Asset Management Strategy would be produced alongside the HRA Business 
Plan. It would be presented to the Committee in October 2023 and annually onwards. 
  
Members asked a number of questions on the report and answers were provided by 
the officer in attendance.  
  
            Resolved: 
  
            That the Committee reviewed the interim HRA Business Plan update. 
  
            Actions:   
  

1.    That HRA Business Plan is presented to the Committee in October 2023.  
2.    That the Asset Management Strategy is presented to the Committee 

before adoption.  
 

48. DISCUSSION PAPER - OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY    COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 
2023/24  
 
The Team Manager for Democratic Services and Elections, G Woodhall advised the 
Committee that the Constitutional Working Group had considered a report on the 
proposed Overview and Scrutiny Committee Structure for 2023/24 at their meeting 
on Thursday 16 March 2023.  
  
It was proposed that they would recommend option 1 to Council, but requested that 
the next available scrutiny committee should consider the report before it was 
presented to Council on 4 April 2023 for adoption.  
  
Members asked serval questions on the report and answers were provided by 
Officers, the Leader of Council and Portfolio Holder in attendance.   
  
            Resolved: 
  

Page 6



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

3 

That the Committee supported the Constitutional Working Group’s 
recommendation.   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



L Kirman June 2023 
 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 2023/24 
 

Core Areas of Responsibility 

The Community Scrutiny Committee core areas of responsibility align directly with the 
Corporate Plan 2023-2027 and the key objectives for Stronger Communities, which are:  

• To safeguard vulnerable people and support residents in need, providing support and 
equality of opportunity in a district that is safe for everyone. 

• To work with our partners to achieve wellbeing and health equity for all our residents. 
• To listen to our communities and work with them when making decisions, developing 

policies, and designing services. 

The Communities Select Committee will be responsible for the scrutiny of the Housing & 
Strategic Health Partnerships, Community Health & Wellbeing, and Customer & Corporate 
Support Services Portfolios, as detailed below.  

 
Key Areas covered by the Communities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Housing, Community, Customer Services, Wellbeing and Community Partnerships.  
 
 
Key Objectives  

1. To develop an annual work programme that effectively scrutinises the areas of 
responsibility outlined above. 

 
2. To provide scrutiny of services and areas of concern that are identified by Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee in its review of Corporate Key Performance Indicators. 
 

3. To engage in policy review and development, with a focus on improvement and how 
this can be best achieved. 

 
4. To consider any matter referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet or 

Portfolio Holder and to make recommendations as appropriate. 
 
5. To establish working groups and task and finish panels to undertake any activity within 

the terms of reference. 
 
6. To undertake pre-scrutiny through the review of specific proposals of the Council and 

its partner organisations or other local service providers to help develop policy. 
 
7. To engage with the community and encourage community engagement. 
 
8. To monitor and review relevant projects and associated closure and benefits reports. 

 
9. To consider the impact on customers, residents, businesses and visitors to our District, 

and to respond to consultation activities. 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/your-epping-forest-our-plan-2023-2027/


L Kirman June 2023 
 

(DRAFT) Proposed Portfolio Responsibilities  
 
Housing & Strategic Health Partnerships  
 

Matters relating to those services within the Housing & Propert
[...]
 Balu 

7 Qualis Property 
Solutions Performance 
Reporting  

Presentation on Housing Repair 
Performance (Qualis) 

Surjit Balu / Ben 
Johnson 
(Qualis) 
 

8 Customer Services 
(Overall satisfaction) 

To receive an update on 
improvements to this Key 
Performance Indicator  

Susan Lewis 

5 March 2024  
9 Annual Housing 

performance report 
Report on annual housing KPI’s 
including compliance around the 
Building Safety Act C/F from 
Stronger Communities Select 
Committee Work Programme 

Surjit Balu 

10 Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures  

C/F from Stronger Communities 
Select Committee Work 
Programme 

Surjit Balu 

Page 11



 Item Progress/Comments  Lead Officer  
Items for Scrutiny date to be confirmed  
11 Presentation from the 

District Commander for 
Epping Forest and 
Brentwood 
 

Annual Report  Caroline 
Wiggins 

12 Community Safety 
Partnership  

Annual report and review of the 
district Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment 
 

Caroline 
Wiggins 

 
 
 

Page 12



Report to Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 27th June 2023 
  
Portfolio: Property & Housing (Cllr Holly Whitbread) 
 
Subject:  Housing Resident Involvement Strategy 
 
Officer contact for further information: Chris Walsh Service Manager 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  
L Kirman: email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk tel:01992 564243) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

 
The Committee considers and recommends that the draft Property & Housing 
Services Resident Involvement Strategy be agreed at Cabinet, as set out at 
Appendix Three of this report. 
 

Report: 
 
Background 
 
1. The Council offers a variety of involvement opportunities for residents across the 
breadth of its business; however the overall aim of the draft resident involvement 
strategy (draft RI strategy), is to set out the approach of the Property & Housing Service 
toward resident involvement and how it will be delivered, supported and resourced.  
Whilst developed to ensure compliance with the current and future regulatory 
requirements of social housing providers, its primary focus is to recognise the positive 
role that our residents play in the design and improvement of our Property & Housing 
service, whilst supporting our wider commitment toward the empowerment of residents 
and communities. 
 
2. The draft RI strategy provides a new framework for resident involvement, which 
recognises that there is no ‘one size fits all’.  It sets out a  wide range of engagement 
opportunities for residents to ‘Get Involved’ as much or as little as they may wish, based on 
their interests, time available and preferred method of communication.  It provides 
mechanisms to encourage resident scrutiny (particularly around decision making, finances 
and performance), thereby ensuring the Service remains accountable to its residents.  The 
success of the strategy depends on the Property & Housing Service developing a culture 
where resident involvement is viewed as a valued activity, that is embedded across all 
functions of the Property & Housing Service.  
 
3. Meaningful resident involvement is viewed as a key part of delivering sustainable 
communities and helping to improve the quality of life of our residents. As well as giving 
residents a voice to shape future decisions and improve services, on an individual level 
such involvement provides opportunity for people to make social connections and lasting 
friendships, reduce loneliness, boost confidence and generate a sense of wellbeing.  By 
working in partnership with residents we are stronger together and more able to achieve 
our vision to “create great places where people       want to live”. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


4. The social housing landscape has been, and continues to be, shaped dramatically by a 
number of shifting elements, including central government policy, availability of new 
technology, pressure on finances and the need to servic
[...]
et, 259 tenants gave an answer, and of those, 107 told us they did not want to use 
it.  A similar number gave ‘other’ reasons such as old age, and 22 said they lacked the skills, 
but very few cited cost of equipment or connection as the reason. 
 
33. Overall, insight from the Star Survey highlighted a need to rethink our approach to 
involvement to ensure that it is fit for the future and designed with residents and their voice 
at its heart. 
 
A New Strategy for Resident Involvement (Property & Housing Services) 
 
The Vision: 
 
34. Our vision for the Property and Housing Service is to “Create Great Places Where 
People Want to Live”.  In order to do this, we must listen to what our residents want.  We 
asked our Co-Create Group of involved residents to tell us what good resident involvement 
looked like to them and adopted these principles in the development of the draft RI strategy. 
 
What does good resident involvement look like to our residents?: 
 
35. The Resident Involvement Co-creation Group agreed that effective resident engagement 
promotes a culture of mutual trust, respect and partnership between tenants and their 
landlord. It exists when these interests work together towards a common goal of better 
housing conditions and housing services. The group agreed seven key principles of what 
“good” resident involvement looks  like to them, summarised below: 

 
1. That tenants and leaseholders are placed at the heart of everything the   

landlord does; 
2. Information is provided to residents in a timely manner about services and  

decisions which may affect them; 
3. That the views of residents are actively sought and respected by the Council; 
4. That sufficient opportunity is offered for residents to be involved in ways that  suit 

Page 19



them, at all different levels; 
5.    That residents are able to influence decision-making, shape future services   and 

hold their landlord to account; 
6. That residents are helped to understand the impa
[...]
able on request.   
 
90. We will continue to seek out best practice so that we can continuously improve how we 
involve our tenants, leaseholders and residents living on Council-owned housing estates.  
This will enable us to be more flexible and become adaptable to a changing environment if 
we need to.  
 
Consultation, Information, and Involvement – Statutory Requirement 
 
91. The way in which tenants will be consulted, informed, and involved will be set out in:  
 
a) The Epping Forest District-Wide Tenant Participation Agreement*  
b) The Resident Involvement section of the Council’s website; and  
c) The Annual Report to Tenants.  
 
*Participation agreements are also made between the Council and the Epping Forest 
Sheltered Housing Forum, and all Council recognised Resident Association groups in the 
District. 
 
 

Page 27



Review and monitoring 
 
92. In view of its strategic importance, the resident involvement strategy is to be adopted by 
the Council’s Cabinet, following pre-scrutiny by the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel and the 
Council’s Communities Select Committee. However, responsibility for the delivery of the 
strategy rests with the elected Housing Portfolio Holder and the Director of Property & 
Housing. 
 
93. An important part of the strategy is its Key Action Plan.  The strategy’s first Key Action 
Plan is set out at Appendix Three.  Subsequent Key Action Plans will be produced on an 
annual basis and will be approved by the elected Housing Portfolio Holder, on the 
recommendation of the Tenant & Leaseholder Panel and Communities Select Committee, 
who will consider the draft Key Action Plan in detail. 
 
94. The Tenant and Leaseholder Panel and Resident Involvement Co-Create group will 
regularly review the progress made towards this strategy.  The Strategy itself will be 
reviewed during 2027, or earlier if the need for significant revisions is identified. 
 
Resource implications:  
 
95. To make sure that support and resources are avail
[...]
key areas such as Building and Fire Safety, the strategy will serve to support the 
Council in fulfilling its statutory obligations, whilst at the same time helping residents to  feel 
safe in their homes. 
 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To agree a new strategy and framework for involving residents, which recognises the 
positive role that our residents play in the design and improvement of our Property & 
Housing Service, which supports our wider commitment toward the empowerment of 
residents and communities, ensures compliance with the current and future regulatory 
requirements of social housing providers and supports the Council’s ambition to create 
great places where people want to live. 
 

Page 29



Options considered and rejected: 
 
 

(1) To continue to operate the existing strategy and framework for resident involvement 
as agreed under the previous tenant participation strategy.   
 

(2) To agree a different approach to resident involvement.  
 
 
Consultation undertaken: 
 
105.  The Portfolio Holder – Housing and Communities, the Tenant & Leaseholder Panel 
and Resident Involvement Co-Create Group, Officers and Members have been consulted 
and have responded positively to the draft RI Strategy. 
 
A wider public consultation was undertaken between 5th December 2022 and 22nd January 
2023, the findings of which are attached as Appendix Five and are noted to be, on the 
whole, a positive response to the proposed strategy. 
 
 
Resource implications:  
 
106. Given the new resident involvement strategy will use the current resources within 
Housing namely, Tenancy & Estate Management we do not expect there to any further 
financial strain on budgets beyond those budgets already allocated. 
 
 
Legal and Governance Implications, Relevant Statutory Powers: 
 
107.  In summary, there is a statutory requirement to involve residents in the services that 
the Property & Housing Service provides and its governance (paragraphs 5 – 15 and 
Appendix one of this re
[...]
ood way to advertise 
involvement activities and events. Notice boards are erected in all our internal flat blocks. We 
will use these and any estate notice boards at our disposal as a means to communicate with 

Page 46



our residents.  Digital copies of posters and leaflets are also published to the website / social 
media as appropriate. 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Resident Involvement Strategy Appendix Three 

 

Appendix Three: Draft Resident Involvement Strategy (including Action Plan 
2023-24) 
 
Progress on the Resident Involvement Strategy Key Action Plan will be formally monitored 
by the Stronger Place Select Committee every quarter. 
 
The Resident Involvement Strategy itself will be reviewed annually until its expiry in 2027, 
however it is a dynamic document which will be continually developed and updated. 
 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 

PROPERTY & HOUSING 
SERVICE 

Page 49



 
RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT 

STRATEGY 2022 – 2027 
 

Epping Forest District Council – 
working in partnership with 

residents 
  

Page 50



Introduction 
Epping Forest District Council wants to ensure our residents – tenants, leaseholders or 
anyone living in an area where there is Council-owned social housing – have every 
opportunity to tell us what they want from the Property & Housing Service.  By keeping you 
informed and actively listening to your views, we can improve and tailor our services to meet 
your needs. 

Our new five-year Resident Involvement strategy is centred around five key aims, which will 
enable us to deliver meaningful resident involvement. The below summarises how residents 
can become involved and details the benefits that this will bring to our residents. 

 

Why are we doing this? 
We are proud of the services we provide to our residents.  However, we are always seeking 
new ways to improve those services and ensure that they are tailored to our residents’ needs 
and aspirations.  

Customers are at the 
[...]
ssary of equality related terms 
o Factsheet 4: Common misunderstandings about the Equality Duty 
o Factsheet 5: Frequently asked questions 
o Factsheet 6: Reporting equality analysis to a committee or other decision making 

body  
 
  

Page 64



 Section 1: Identifying details 
 Your function, service area and team:  

 
Function: Housing Management ~ Resident Involvement for Property & 
Housing Service 
Service Area: Property & Housing Services  

 If you are submitting this EqIA on behalf of another function, service area or 
team, specify the originating function, service area or team:  
 
As above 

 Title of policy: Property & Housing Services Resident Involvement Strategy 
Decision: That the Communities Select Committee 

(i) considers and recommends that 
the draft Property & Housing 
Services Resident Involvement 
Strategy be agreed at Cabinet, as 
set out at Appendix Three of this 
report. 

 
(ii) recommends that a Senior 

Resident Involvement Officer be 
appointed to drive delivery of the 
Strategy 

 Officer completing the EqIA:  
Mrs Rachel Smith   
Tel: 01992 562701     
Email: rrsmith@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 Date of completing the assessment: 23 08 22 
 Section 2: Policy to be analysed 
2.1  Is this a new policy (or decision) or a change to an existing policy, practice or 

project?  
 
New Strategy  

2.2  Describe the main aims, objectives and purpose of the policy (or decision): 
 
To agree a new strategy and framework for involving residents, which 
recognises the positive role that our residents play in the design and 
improvement of our Property & Housing Service, which supports our wider 
commitment toward the empowerment of residents and communities, ensures 
compliance with the current and future regulatory requirements of social 
housing providers and supports the Council’s ambition to create great places 
where people want to live. 
What outcome(s) are you hoping to achieve (ie decommissioning or 
commissioning a service)? 
As above  
[...]
 noted, prior to 
the report being presented to the Select Committee on 21st March. 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
 of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME
	Communities work programme - Final Draft_ 16 june 23
	DRAFT
	Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24


	7 Resident Involvement Strategy
	Date of meeting: 27th June 2023
	Resident Involvement Impact Assessments
	Appendix One - Staturory Requirements
	Appendix Two - Glossary of Opportunities
	Tenant & Leaseholder Panel (TLP)
	Scrutiny Panel (NEW)
	Complaints Scrutiny Panel (New)
	Sheltered Housing Forum
	Continuous Improvement Groups (Special Groups) (NEW)
	Resident Involvement Co-Creation and Continuous Improvement Group (NEW)
	Fire and Building Safety Panel (NEW)
	Focus Groups (Strategic/Operational) (NEW)
	Recruitment Champions (NEW)
	Procurement Champions (NEW)
	Block / Street / Estate Champions (NEW)
	Growing Champions (NEW)
	Estate Walkabouts
	Community events
	Consultations
	Meet your neighbour events ~ New Developments (NEW)
	Chatterbox (NEW)
	Pop Up Drop Ins (NEW)
	Surveys, Consultations and Polls
	Armchair Reviewers (NEW)
	Resident Writers (NEW)
	Conferences (NEW)
	Housing News
	Social Media/Website (NEW)
	Newsletters
	Annual Report
	Tenants Handbook
	Leaseholder Handbook
	Leaflets & Posters

	Appendix Three - Resident Involvement Strategy
	Appendix Four - EIA
	Appendix Five - Survey Results

	10 Housing Repairs Value For Money



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 27 June 2023, 7.00 pm - 9.15 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors A Patel (Chairman), R Brookes (Vice-Chairman), 
M Markham, C McCann, S Murray, J Parsons, R Sharif and D Wixley 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Balcombe, H Kane, S Kane, A Lion, J Philip, C Whitbread 
and H Whitbread 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtually): 
 

Councillors K Williamson 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) J Lucas, J Jogia, Caroline Pond and S Yerrell 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Georgina Blakemore (Chief Executive), Surjit Balu (Interim Director of 
Housing and Property), Jennifer Gould (Strategic Director and Chief 
Operating Officer), Andrew Small (Strategic Director, Corporate and 
Section 151 Officer), Christopher Walsh (Service Manager (Housing 
Needs and Management)), Natalie Cole (Corporate Communications 
Officer) and Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Pat Seager (Chairman's Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be recorded and that the 
Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

2 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor J Parsons had been appointed as substitute for 
Councillor J Lucas and Councillor D Wixley had been appointed as substitute for Councillor  
C P Pond. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

4 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor S Murray stated that at the last Stronger Communities Select Committee meeting, 
he had thanked Councillor J Lea for her chairmanship of the Select Committee over the 
previous year and wanted this included in the minutes, which was agreed. 
  
Following the approval of a new scrutiny committee structure on 4 April 2023, the Committee 
agreed the notes of the last meeting of the Stronger Communities Select Committee held on 
21 March 2023. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xpahOEniZ-g


Communities Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 27 June 2023 
 
 

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Terms of Reference (draft) 
  

Agreed: 
  

(1)           That the draft Terms of Reference be agreed, subject to approval by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 July 2023; and  
  

(2)           That in respect of the Proposed Portfolio Holder Responsibilities, it would be 
useful to have a written brief from the Service lead officers about what the 
Council did under these headings to help understand what/how to scrutinise 
future work programme items. 

  
Work Programme (draft) 
  

Agreed: 
  
(3)           That the Lead Scrutiny Democratic Services Officer organise a virtual briefing 

the week commencing 11 September for Committee members to discuss 
what/how to scrutinise proposed work programme items this municipal year and 
if promoted in the Bulletin, non-members could also make suggestions or raise 
questions;  

  
(4)           That an extra meeting would be scheduled towards the end of March 2024 for 

items (11) and (12).; and  
  
(5)           That the draft work programme be agreed, subject to approval by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on 18 July 2023. 
 

6 RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Introduced by C Walsh (Housing Needs and Management Service Manager) and S Balu 
(Housing and Property Interim Service Director), the report detailed a variety of involvement 
opportunities the Council offered residents across the breadth of its business. The overall aim 
of the draft resident involvement strategy was to set out the approach of the Property and 
Housing Service towards resident involvement and how it would be delivered, supported and 
resourced. Whilst developed to ensure compliance with the current and future regulatory 
requirements of social housing providers, its primary focus was to recognise the positive role 
that our residents would play in the design and improvement of our Property and Housing 
Service, whilst supporting our wider commitment towards the empowerment of residents and 
communities. 
  
A detailed discussion was held, and it was agreed the Service Director would include the 
Committee’s scrutiny comments in the report to the Cabinet on 10 July 2023. 
  

Resolved: 
  

That the Committee recommended that the draft Property and Housing Services 
Resident Involvement Strategy be agreed at Cabinet, as set out at Appendix Three of 
this report. 

 
7 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee would be 
held at 7.00pm on 26 September 2023. 



Communities Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 27 June 2023 
 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Committee agreed to exclude under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press from the meeting for the item of business set out below on grounds that it 
would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential under 
Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

10 Housing Repairs Value for Money 3 
  
 

9 HOUSING REPAIRS VALUE FOR MONEY  
 
A Small (Strategic Director and 151 Officer) addressed the Committee about the conclusions 
of the review into the value for money following the transfer of the Housing Repairs function to 
the Council’s own arms-length trading company, Qualis, in 2020. This had represented a 
major shift in the delivery model, in the management of delivery and in the relationship 
between former colleagues. 
  
A Small, Councillor J Philip (Finance and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) and  
J Gould (Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer) answered the Committee’s questions 
on this review.  
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)           That the Committee noted the conclusions of the review into the Value for 
Money delivered by the Housing Repairs offered by Qualis; 
  

(2)           That further work would be undertaken to understand and resolve the issues, 
considered to have contributed to concerns being raised, with the results to be 
reported back to this Committee; 
  

(3)           That an annual benchmarking review of the Housing Repairs arrangements be 
commissioned and reported to this Committee; and 
  

(4)           That the Strategic Director and 151 Officer update the Committee at the next 
meeting on how the recommendations would be dealt with. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


